provided for illustrative purposes only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been

completed as at 30 September 2021.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this

circular, and that of the Target Group, as set out in Appendix II and Appendix III to this

circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at 30

September

2021

The Target

Group as at

31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

(Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 134,444 185,066 – 607,934 – 927,444

Property, plant and equipment 40,834 5,427 – – – 46,261

Right-of-use assets 2,767 – – – – 2,767

Intangible assets 337,782 – – – – 337,782

Interests in associates 183,903 – – – – 183,903

Deposits paid 540,142 – – – – 540,142

1,239,872 190,493 – 607,934 – 2,038,299

Current assets

Properties under development 240,079 – – – – 240,079

Completed properties

held for sale 86,535 – – – – 86,535

Trade receivables 4,217 697 – – – 4,914

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 749,687 9,115 – – – 758,802

Amount due from an associate 3,030 – – – – 3,030

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 2,599 – – – – 2,599

Restricted bank deposits 345 – – – – 345

Bank balances and cash 21,385 859 (45,872) – (3,815) (27,443)

1,107,877 10,671 (45,872) – (3,815) 1,068,861

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group

as at 30

September

2021

The Target

Group as at

31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

(Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 61,081 – – – – 61,081

Other payables and accruals 55,899 190,967 412,848 – – 659,714

Contract liabilities 41,695 – – – – 41,695

Lease liabilities 1,635 – – – – 1,635

Tax payables 1,210 – – – – 1,210

161,520 190,967 412,848 – – 765,335

Net current assets 946,357 (180,296) (458,720) – (3,815) 303,526

Total assets less current liabilities 2,186,229 10,197 (458,720) 607,934 (3,815) 2,341,825

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 33,980 2,581 – 151,984 – 188,545

Lease liabilities 1,135 – – – – 1,135

35,115 2,581 – 151,984 – 189,680

2,151,114 7,616 (458,720) 455,950 (3,815) 2,152,145

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 September 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 September 2021.

2. The amounts are extracted from consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group

(as defined in the circular) as at 31 December 2021 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. Pursuant to the sales and purchases agreement dated 31 January 2022, the Group has

conditionally agreed to acquire and the Vendor conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share